for debt obligations are made up of a mixture of fixed and floating rates. The floating rate loans are
contractually repriced at intervals of one to twelve months, or when notified by banks. The Group does
not use derivative financial instruments to hedge interest rate risk.

At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments, as
reported to the management, was as follows:

Group
2019 2018

$’000 $’000
Fixed rate instruments
Loans and borrowings 6,096 413

Variable rate instruments
Loans and borrowings 91,266 109,497

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or
loss. Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting dates would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 bp in interest rates at the reporting dates would have (decreased)/increased profit before
tax by the amounts shown below. There is no effect to the equity. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same
basis for 2018.

Profit before tax
100 bp

Increase
100 bp

Decrease
$’000 $’000

Group
2019
Variable rate instruments (913) 913

2018
Variable rate instruments (1,095) 1,095

The sensitivity analysis is illustrative only and is based on simplified scenarios. The table shows interest
rate risk exposures arising in interest-bearing liabilities. These particular exposures form only part of the
Group’s overall interest rate exposures.

Currency risk

The Group is exposed to transactional foreign currency risk to the extent that there is a mismatch between
currencies in which sales, purchases and borrowings, including intercompany sales, purchases and
inter-company balances, that are denominated in a currency other than the respective functional currencies
of Group entities. The currencies in which these transactions primarily are denominated are the Renminbi